COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, S5. Board of Registration in Medicine

-

Adjudicatory Case No, A U R

In the Matter of

Roozbeh Badii, M.D.

CONSENT ORDER

Pursuant to G.L. ¢. 30A, § 10, Roozbeh Badii, M.D. (*the Respondent™) and the Board of
Registration in Medicine (the *Board™) (hereinalter referred to jointly as the “Parties™) agree that
the Board may issue this Consent Order Lo resolve the above-captioned matter. The Parties
further agree that this Consent Order will have all the foree and effect of a Final Decision within
the meaning ol 801 CMR L.OI(L 1)(d). The Respondent admits to the findings of fact specified
below and agrees that the Board may make the conclusions of law and impose the sanction set
forth below in resolution ol investipative Docket No. 16-413,

FINDINGS OF FACTS

I The Respondent was bom on September 7, 1974, He graduated from George
Washington University School of Medicine and Health Science in 20020 He had been licensed to
practice medicine in Massachuselts since 2008 under certificate number 238380 until his license
lapsed in September 2017, The Respondent is board-certified in Internal Medicine and maintains
a telemedicine practice, The Respondent resides in Calilornia, where he has an active medical
ficense. The Respondent also has an active license in Connecticut, Florida, Indiana, Michigan,

New York, Ohio, and Virgmia,
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2. On or about October 27, 2016, the Respondent signed a Consent Order for a
reprimand with the Maryland State Board of Physicians for pre-signing prescription forms for
medications and authorizing a nurse 1o complete and sign the prescription forms,

3. The following states issued reciprocal discipline against the Respondent based on
the Maryland discipline: Connecticut (May 16, 2017); New York (July 26, 2017); Ohio
(IFebruary 8, 2017): Florida (November 8, 20173 and California {June 8, 2018).

4, Onor about February 12, 2018, the Michigan Board of Medicine reprimanded the

Respondent for failing to respond (o a complaint against him, regarding the Maryland discipline,

within 30 days as required under Michigan law.
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Conclusions ol Law

A, The Respondemt has violated 243 CMR 1.0O3(3)(a)12 in that he/she has been
disciptined in another jurisdiction in by the proper licensing authority for reasons substantially
the same as those set forth in G.L. ¢, 112, § 5 or 243 CMR 1.O3{5)—specifically:

L. The Respondent has violated Gl e, 112, § 3, eighth par. (¢} and 243
CMR 1.03(5)(0)3 by engaging in conduct that places into question the Respondent's competence
to practice medicine,

2. The Respondent has violated 243 CMR 1.03(5)a)16 by lailing to furnish
information to a licensing Board which the Board is legally entitled.

sanclion and Order

The Respondent’s ficense is HEREBY REPRIMANDID.

Execution of this Consent Order

Complaint Counsel and the Respondent agree that the approval of this Consent Order is
left to the discretion of the Board. The signature of Complaint Counsel and the Respondent are
expressly conditioned on the Board accepting this Consent Order. 1f the Board rejects this
Consent Order in whole or in part, then the entire document shall be null and void; therealter,
neither of the parties nor anvone else may rely on these stipulations in this proceeding.

As to any matter in this Consent Order left 1o the discrction of the Board, neither the
Respondent, nor anyone acting on his behalf, has reecived any promises or representations
regarding the same,

The Respondent waives any right ol appeal that he may have resulting from the Board’s

acceptance of this Consent Order,

Roozbeh Badii, M., Consent Order




The Respondent shall pravide a complete copy of this Consent Order with all exhibits
and attachments within ten {10) days by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by hand
delivery to the following designated entitics: any in- or out-ol-state hospital, nursing home,
clinic, other licensed lacility, or municipal, state, or federal facility at which the Respondent
practices medicine; any in- or out-of-state health maintenance organization with whom the
Respondent has privileges or any other kind of association: any state agency, in- or out-ol-state,
with which the Respondent has a provider contract, any in- or out-of-state medical employer,
whether or not the Respondent practices medicing there; the state licensing boards of all states in
which the Respondent has any kind of license to practice medicine: and the Drug Enlorcement
Administration. The Respondent shall also provide this notification to any such designated
entities with which the Respondent becomes associated in the year following the date of
imposition of this reprimand, The Respondent is further directed to certily o the Board within

ten (10} days that the Respondent has complied with this directive,
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The Board expressly reserves the authority (o independently notify, at any timme, any of
¥ i b

Jany other affected entity, of any action it has taken.

217,20/
Roozbeh Badii, M.D.; Date ” pd
Licensee

Aol 7/t Jig

Sigmund J. Roos, Esq. Date

Attorney lo I.iccnsce_--) _
/ / . 5 , /
Lo fo 091 [17/r;
A

U ' -
Karen ﬁobmsnn, I'sq. Date
Complaint Counsel

So ORDERED by the Board of Registration in Medicine this | Jday of i 1(y 2019,
Q}MLWAUO Qoora., MO

Candace Lapidus Sloane, M.D.
Board Chair

Roozheh Badii, M.D. Consent Order





